# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4432977

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME INCORRECTLY TYPED AS MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS INSTEAD OF THE MOORE COMPANY D/B/A MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS previously recorded on Reel 008198 Frame 0082. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE MOORE COMPANY D/B/A MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS IS DESIROUS OF ACQUIRING THE ENTIRE RIGHT TITLE AND INTEREST	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TYPED AS MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS INSTEAD OF THE MOORE COMPANY D/B/A MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS previously recorded on Reel 008198 Frame 0082. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE MOORE COMPANY D/B/A MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS IS DESIROUS OF ACQUIRING THE ENTIRE RIGHT TITLE AND

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
O.C. HUSE	08/21/1996

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE MOORE COMPANY D/B/A MOELLER MARINE PRODUCTS	
Street Address:	850 SPRINGFIELD HIGHWAY	
City:	GOODLETTSVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37072	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6415941

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-433-7200

Email: khopf@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3312

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WILLIAM H. HONAKER  SIGNATURE: /WILLIAM H. HONAKER/  DATE SIGNED: 05/26/2017	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	642940-28
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM H. HONAKER
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/26/2017	SIGNATURE:	/WILLIAM H. HONAKER/
	DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2017

**Total Attachments: 6** 

PATENT REEL: 042587 FRAME: 0909

504386281

source=US6415941 - Declaration and Corrected Original Assignment#page1.tif	
source=US6415941 - Declaration and Corrected Original Assignment#page2.tif	
source=US6415941 - Declaration and Corrected Original Assignment#page3.tif	
source=US6415941 - Declaration and Corrected Original Assignment#page4.tif	
source=US6415941 - Declaration and Corrected Original Assignment#page5.tif	
source=US6415941 - Declaration and Corrected Original Assignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 042587 FRAME: 0910

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Patent

Serial No.:

09/686,052

Confirmation No.

4963

Filing Date:

October 11, 2000

Examiner:

Pollard, Steven M

Applicant(s):

Huse, O.C.

Group Art Unit:

3727

Title:

METHOD OF MAKING A FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

Attorney Docket: 642940-00028

### DECLARATION OF DANA R. BARLOW FOR CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

## Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

#### Dear Madam:

- I, Dana R. Barlow, being duly sworn, declare as follows:
- 1. I am over the age of 21 and am competent to make this declaration.
- 2. I am President and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of The Moore Company.
- The Moore Company is a corporation incorporated in the state of Rhode Island on October 15, 1915 having a principal office address of 36 Beach Street, P.O. Box 538, Westerly, RI 02891, USA.
- 4. The Moore Company registered the fictitious name of Moeller Marine Products, Inc. in April 7, 1993.
- 5. The Moore Company has been doing business as ("d/b/a/") Moeller Marine Products from as early as April 7, 1993.

PATENT REEL: 042587 FRAME: 0911 6. The inventor for this patent, Ser. No. 09/686,052 and U.S. Pat. No. 6,415,941, titled "Method of making a fuel tank assembly," is O.C. Huse.

7. The inventor assigned U.S. Pat. No. 6,415,941 to Moeller Marine Products on August 21, 1996. The assignment, Reel/Frame No. 008198 / 0082, was duly recorded in the U.S. Patent Office on August 28, 1996.

8. It has come to my attention that the assignment was incorrect. The assignee of U.S. Pat. No. 6,415,941 was inadvertently indicated as Moller Marine Products which is the d/b/a of The Moore Company. The assignee should be The Moore Company d/b/a/ Moeller Marine Products as authorized under RI Gen L § 7-1.2-402 (2014).

9. I have attached further details related to RI Gen L § 7-1.2-402 (2014) and The Moore Company's Business Entity registration information as Exhibit A.

I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both under 18 U.S.C. §1001 and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Date: 5/25/17

Dana R. Barlow President and CEO of The Moore Company

2

Total number of pages including cover short, anachments and document: ...

Nignasum

August 28, 1996

# ASSIGNMENT (Sole Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, O.C. Huse, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at 708 Tanglewood Lane, Arlington, Texas 76012, have invented new and useful improvements in:

#### STORAGE TANK ASSEMBLY

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on even date herewith;

The Moore Company D/B/A Moeller Marine Products

AND WHEREAS, Moeller Marine Products, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 850 Springfield Highway, Goodlettsville, Tennessee 37072, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 042587 FRAME: 0914

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

IN TESTIMO	INY WHEREOF	F, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at tate of, this <u>I</u> day of <u>Aug</u> , 1996.
		OCHURE
		O.C. Huse
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	1	

Before me personally appeared said O.C. Huse, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 31 day of Quy., 1996.

Quit Audusa

SEAL

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

> William H. Honaker HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. 1400 North Woodward Avenue Suite 101 Bloomfield, Hills, Michigan 48304-2856 (810) 645-1483

b4431whblescore/doclassign/008

2